CONDITIONS OF SALE

The conditions of this public sale held March 25, 2023 are as follows:

- 1. <u>PROPERTY</u>. The "Property" to be sold consists of approximately 208.8 acres with buildings and improvements thereon situate in Little Britain Township, Lancaster County, PA with an address of **627 King Pen Road, Kirkwood**, Pa 17536 identified as Tax Parcel 380-40653-0-0000 as further described on the Deed attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A**.
- 2. <u>SELLER</u>. This sale is held on behalf of Joseph H. DeLong and Rhiannon DeLong (together referred to herein as "Seller").
- 3. <u>PURCHASE AND DOWN PAYMENT</u>. The auctioneer, Beiler-Campbell Auction Services, shall take bids for the Property, and in the event that the Property is placed in the hands of the auctioneer for sale, the highest bidder shall be the "Purchaser" of the property being struck off to him and he shall immediately thereafter sign the Purchaser Agreement attached to these Conditions of Sale, and pay down \$200,000.00 of the purchase money as security for performance of this Agreement to the Seller or Seller's attorney. If any dispute arises among bidders, the property shall immediately be put up for renewal of bidding.
- 4. <u>SETTLEMENT</u>. The balance of the purchase money shall be paid at settlement to be held at the office of Blakinger Thomas, PC, 28 Penn Square, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603, on or before May 12, 2023 (unless some other time or place shall hereafter be agreed upon by the Seller and Purchaser), upon which payment the Seller shall convey to the Purchaser, by deed prepared at the Purchaser's expense, good and marketable title, as is insurable by a reputable title insurance company at regular rates, to said property, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except as noted in these Conditions of Sale, and subject to any existing wall rights, easements visible upon the ground and those of record, building or use restrictions, zoning or land subdivision regulations, encroachments over property boundaries, or encroachments of any kind within the legal width of public highways, and leases as described herein. Formal tender of deed and purchase money are waived.

5. COSTS.

- A. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS to deed shall be paid by Seller.
- B. DISBURSEMENT or any similar fees, tax certification fees, service fees, and any other fees attempted to be charged against the Seller by the attorney or title company holding settlement for the Purchaser, shall be paid by Purchaser.
- C. ALL REQUIRED STATE AND LOCAL REALTY TRANSFER TAXES shall be paid by Purchaser.
- D. REAL ESTATE TAXES shall be apportioned to date of settlement or prior delivery of possession on a fiscal year basis.

- E. WATER and SEWER RENT (if any) shall be paid by Seller to date of settlement. Improvements on the Property have access to a private well and septic system and are not currently served by public water or sewer service.
 - F. POSSESSION shall be given to the Purchaser at settlement.
- 6. <u>CONDITION OF PROPERTY</u>. The Property is improved with a single-family home and multiple outbuildings. Included in the sale are all buildings, improvements, rights, privileges, and appurtenances, electric, heating, plumbing, lighting, water, and any articles permanently affixed to the Property. An unused underground tank is present in the front yard of the farmhouse.

At settlement, the Property and all of its appurtenances and fixtures shall be in substantially the same condition as at present, except for (a) ordinary reasonable wear and tear, (b) damage which occurs after possession has been given to the Purchaser, or (c) any taking by eminent domain. There are no known eminent domain proceedings pending related to the Property. Purchaser accepts the Property "AS IS". Purchaser acknowledges that settlement is not contingent on any inspections, appraisals, or assessments of any kind.

- 7. <u>TIMING</u>. The date(s) specified herein for settlement, and all other dates, are considered to be "of the essence of the contract" and are binding.
- 8. <u>ZONING</u>. The Property is zoned appropriately for agricultural use. Purchaser is satisfied that the zoning of the Property is satisfactory for Purchaser's contemplated use. Seller makes no representations that Seller's present or prior uses of the Property comply with the applicable township zoning ordinances.
- 9. <u>SELLER DEFAULT</u>. If Seller is unable to give title as required herein, Purchaser may elect either (a) to take such title as Seller can give, or (b) to require Seller to return to Purchaser all payments including any deposits made to Seller on account of the purchase price, and to reimburse Purchaser for all costs of searching title, appraisals, inspections, and preparation of deed, mortgage and other settlement papers which Purchaser reasonably may have incurred, upon which return and payment all further obligation of this agreement on both Seller and Purchaser shall terminate.
- 10. PURCHASER DEFAULT. In case of non-compliance by the Purchaser with these Conditions, the Seller, in addition to all other remedies provided by law, shall have the option either (a) to retain the Purchaser's down money as liquidated damages regardless of whether or not, or on what terms, the property is resold, or (b) to resell the property at public or private sale, with or without notice to the present Purchaser and to retain any advance in price, or hold the present Purchaser liable for any loss, resulting from such resale, meanwhile holding the down money paid hereunder as security for or toward payment of any such loss.
- 11. NO WARRANTY. Seller makes no warranty as to the condition of the property as to environmental matters. Seller has not conducted any investigations and has no actual knowledge of any environmental hazards, including but not limited to radon, asbestos, or spills. Purchaser understands and acknowledges that the structures and improvements on the Property may be in need of repair and replacement.

12. <u>DISLCOSURES</u>. Seller's Disclosure Form attached as EXHIBIT B and made a part hereof. The Seller's Disclosure Statement attached hereto notwithstanding, by execution of these Conditions of Sale the Purchaser acknowledges that he has had a full and complete opportunity to inspect the Property. The Purchaser also waives rights under the law to be provided with a pamphlet required by the cited regulations about the dangers of lead poisoning. The Property is being sold unto Purchaser "AS IS" with no representation, guarantee or warranty regarding the condition of the Property or any improvement or structure erected on the Property, including, but not limited to, its structural integrity, roof, appliances, electrical system, heating system, plumbing, water system, sewage disposal system, underground tanks, or any portion thereof.

Purchaser acknowledges that the auctioneer has not made any specific representations regarding the Property, and that Purchaser has not relied upon any representations or statements of the auctioneer. Purchaser releases the auctioneer from any claims, actions or causes of action arising from or due to any defect in the Property existing on the date of this sale.

- RADON DISCLOSURE. Radon is a radioactive gas produced naturally in the 13. ground by the normal decay of uranium and radium. Uranium and radium are widely distributed in trace amounts in the earth's crust. Descendants of Radon gas are called Radon daughters, or Radon progeny. Several Radon daughters emit alpha radiation, which has high energy but short range. Studies indicate the result of extended exposure to high levels of Radon gas/Radon daughters is an increased risk of lung cancer. Radon gas originates in soil and rocks, it diffuses, as does any gas, and flows along the path of least resistance to the surface of the ground, and then to the atmosphere. Being a gas, Radon can also move into any air space, such as basements, crawl spaces and permeate throughout the home. If a house has a Radon problem, it can usually be cured by increased ventilation and/or preventing Radon entry. The Environmental Protection Agency advises corrective action if the annual average exposure to Radon daughters exceeds 0.02 working levels. Further information can be secured from the Department of Environmental Resources Radon Project Office, Call 1-800-23RADON or (215) 369-3590, Purchaser acknowledges that Purchaser has the right to have the buildings inspected to determine if Radon gas and/or daughters are present, Purchaser waives this right and agrees to accept the Property AS IS, with no certification from Seller. Purchaser releases, quit-claims, and forever discharges Seller, its shareholders, directors and officers, their heirs and assigns, from any and all claims, losses, or demands, including personal injuries, and all of the consequences thereof, whether now known or not, which may arise from the presence of Radon in any building on the Property. Seller has no knowledge concerning the presence or absence of Radon.
- 14. <u>RIGHT TO REJECT BIDS</u>. The Seller reserves the right to reject any or all bids. Seller reserves the right to withdraw the Property from sale, and/or to adjourn the sale to a future date or dates.
- 15. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. Purchaser may not assign these Conditions of Sale, in whole or in part, without first obtaining the written approval of Seller.
 - 16. INTENT. This Agreement represents the whole Agreement between the

parties, and any representations concerning the Property, or otherwise, made prior to the execution of the Purchaser Agreement, are hereby superseded by this Agreement.

- 17: <u>AMENDMENT</u>. No modification of these Conditions of Sale shall be valid unless made in writing, executed with the same degree of formality as these Conditions of Sale and the Purchaser's Agreement attached hereto.
- 18. <u>EFFECT OF WAIVER OR CONSENT</u>. A consent or waiver by Seller, express or implied, to or of any breach or default by Purchaser in the performance of these Conditions of Sale is not a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default. Failure on the part of Seller to complain of any act of Purchaser or to declare Purchaser in default of these Conditions of Sale, irrespective of how long that failure continues, does not constitute a waiver by Seller of Seller's rights with respect to that default until the applicable statute-of-limitations period has run.
- 19. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any provision of these Conditions of Sale or the application thereof to any person, entity or circumstance is held invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of these Conditions of Sale and the application of that provision to other persons, entities or circumstances are not affected thereby. In such event, the invalid or unenforceable provision will be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.
- 20. <u>PERSONAL PROPERTY</u>. The Property may contain personal property of Seller. Items of personal property (including agricultural crops, cattle, silage and equipment) are not part of the Property pursuant to these Conditions of Sale. Unless otherwise specifically provided, Seller may remove any and all items of personal property from the Property prior to Settlement. All personal property remaining on the Property at Settlement shall become the personal property of Buyer.
 - 21. <u>CLEAN AND GREEN</u>. The Property is enrolled in Act 319.
- 22. <u>PRESERVATION</u>. The Property is subject to a Deed of Agricultural Conservation Easement to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in Perpetuity as recorded in the Lancaster County Recorder of Deed's Office at Instrument # 6141472.
- 23. <u>CROPS</u>. Seller reserves the right to harvest all crops at maturity that are planted on the Property as of the auction date.
- 24. <u>EXISTING LEASES</u>. The Property shall be sold subject to an existing lease agreement to Samuel Kinsinger for a horse barn and one (1) acre of land for horse grazing.

SELLER
Joseph L. DeLong
Rhiannon DeLong

PURCHASER AGREEMENT

627 King Pen Rd, Quarryville PA 17566 Tax Parcel 380-40653-0-0000

The undersigned, as "Purchaser", intending to be legally bound hereby, acknowledges that Purchaser has examined the Conditions of Sale attached hereto available for inspection prior to sale of the Property, and agrees to be bound by the full terms thereof, further acknowledging that only a summary of the Conditions of Sale was read prior to commencement of bidding for the Property.

under	the	terms	and	conditions	as	therein	set	forth,	for	the	sum	of
							_ Doll	ars (\$				_).
of Sale, any atto against resultin without together collection Two Hu of appe appraise Power of	Selletorney Purce from notice with on fee als, a emen of Atto	r shall re of any con haser, journ resale se to Purn interes equal to I Fifty ar and with t, stay, a	etain the ourt to ointly of the chaser of at the Ten (1 and 00/1 out st nd exe	fails to make ne security do appear for I or severally, Property by t, upon filing ne rate of Te 10%) Percent 00 (\$250.00) ay of execut mption laws be affected by	eposite for a Selle of an n (10 of th Dollation.	and Purcaser, or arall sums er, whether Affidavit %) Percere amount rs, all cost This warry state, no	haser ay of t due h r by p of De at per then s of su anty w in f	hereby hem, an ereunde orivate o efault ur annum due, but it, relea shall in	irrevo	cably onfess cluding blic sa he ter toget o even heirs, a wa ter en	authorics judgm g any le, with ms her her with t less thand was iver of	izes ent loss n or eof, ch a han iver
				the Purchase d hereby.	r has	executed	this A	Agreeme	ent on	Marc	h 25, 2	023
					r has	executed Addres		Agreeme	ent on	Marc	h 25, 2	023
					r has		3 S :		ent on	Marc	h 25, 2	023
					r has	Addres	3 S :		ent on	Marc	h 25, 2	023
Receive	ng to	be legally	y bound		REC] behal	Addres Phone EIPT f of Seller	ss: Num	ber: farch 28	5, 202	3, as		

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract of agricultural land to be preserved situate in a Northerly direction from School House Road (T-349) and said tract being located in a Southerly direction from Shady Lane (T-337) in the Township of Little Britain, County of Lancaster and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being shown on a Lancaster County Agricultural Land Preservation Survey, prepared by Saxinger and Black, Inc., Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects, dated October 10, 2006, bearing job number 06431-04, and said tract being more fully bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being a railroad spike located in or near the intersection of King Pen Road (T-490) and Oak Road (T-341); thence continuing along the South side of Oak Road (T-341) N 67° 29' 27" E, 231.99' to a point, said point being a railroad spike set in or near the centerline of Oak Road (T-341), and said point being in line with lands of, now or formerly, Samuel F. and Barbara E. Smucker; thence continuing along lands of said Smucker S 46° 09' 14" E, 2,364.23' to a point, said point being a stone found in line with lands of, now or formerly, Darrell A. and Maryann Holcombe; thence continuing along lands of said Holcombe and along lands of, now or formerly, Martin E. and Norine G. Reinhardt, Robert F. and Kathleen M. Hall, Robert J. and Adele E. Hall, and along two tracts of lands of, now or formerly, Ronald L. and M. Christine Ulrich, respectively, S 46° 01' 14" W, 1,135.93' to a point, said point being an axel found in line with lands of, now or formerly, Daniel R. and Kathleen W. Roberts, thence continuing along lands of said Roberts S 80° 20' 29" W, 272.87' to a point, said point being a railroad spike set in or near the center of Ashville Road (S.R. 2006); thence continuing along the center of Ashville Road (S.R. 2006) S 27° 58' 31" E, 160.00' to a point, said point being a railroad spike set in or near the centerline of Ashville Road (S.R. 2006); thence leaving the center of Ashville Road (S.R. 2006) in a Westerly direction and continuing along the Northerly side of School House Road (T-349) and along lands of, now or formerly, Enos K. and Elizabeth F. Lapp, and crossing King Pen Road (T-490), and continuing along lands of Little Britain Amish School and along lands of said Lapp S 47° 08' 31" W, 1,105.76' to a point, said point being a concrete monument set in line with lands of said Lapp; thence continuing along lands of said Lapp S 43° 14' 43" W, 777.10' to a point, said point being a concrete monument found, and said point being a corner of lands of, now or formerly, Robert E. and Joyce D. Wagner, and said point being a corner of lands of, now or formerly, H. Landis and Pauline Z. Weaver; thence continuing along lands of said Weaver N 30° 25' 26" W, 2,790.46' to a point, said point being a railroad spike set on the West side of Ashville Road (S.R. 2006); thence crossing Ashville Road (S.R. 2006) and continuing along lands of, now or formerly, Noah N. Sensenig N 08° 53' 26" E, 759.65' to a point, said point being a PK nail set in or near the center of Oak Road (T-341); thence continuing in and along the center of Oak Road N 69° 11' 03" E, 499.98' to a point, said point being a PK nail set, and said point being in line with lands of Neil L. and Donna M. Wiker; thence continuing along lands of said Wiker N 20° 48' 57" W, 307.00' to a point, said point being a rebar pin set; thence continuing along the same and along lands of, now or formerly, D. Michael and Dawn M. Kreider, respectively, S 69° 11' 03" W, 300.00' to a point, said point being in line with lands of, now or formerly, James A. and Heather L. Constein; thence continuing along lands of said Constein N 20° 48' 57" W, 89.86' to a point, said point being an iron pipe found in line with lands of, now or formerly, J. David and Beverly J. Hess; thence continuing along lands of said Hess N. 54° 51' 34" W, 187.20' to a point, said point being a railroad spike set in or near the center of Shady Lane (T-337), and the last course having crossed an iron pipe on the Southerly side of Shady Lane (T-337); thence continuing in and along Shady Lane (T-337) N 28° 40' 50" E, 283.29' to a point, said point being a rebar set in or near the Northerly side of Shady Lane (T-337), and said point being in line with lands of, now or formerly, Aaron S. and Sadie S. Kinnsinger; thence continuing in and along Shady Lane (T-337) and along lands of said Kinnsinger, respectively, N 57° 03' 54" E, 1,277.05' to a point, said point being a stone found in line with lands of said Kinnsinger; thence continuing along lands of said Kinnsinger and crossing King Pen Road (T-490), and continuing along lands of, now or formerly, Robert B. and Emily L. Reath, respectively, N 21° 28' 43" E, 602.63' to a point, said point being an iron pipe found at a corner of lands of David L. and Carol L. Fite, and said point being in line with lands of, now or formerly, Glen D. and Doris E. Fite; thence continuing along lands of said Glen D. and Doris E. Fite S 62° 21' 13" E, 676.00' to a point, said point being in line with lands of, now or formerly, John L. and Annie B. Smoker; thence continuing along lands of said Smoke the following two (2) courses: 1) S 40° 45' 47" W, 424.00' to a rebar pin set; 2) S 82° 41' 41" W, 344.21' to a point, said

point being in line with lands of the same; thence continuing along the same and crossing King Pen Road (T-490), and along lands of, now or formerly, Robert F. and Connie W. O'Connor, and Christopher Potchak, respectively, S 43° 42' 03" W, 696.22' to a point, said point being an iron pipe found at a corner of lands of said Potchak; thence continuing along lands of said Potchak S 67° 26' 58" E, 132.00' to a point, said point being a rebar pin set in line with lands of said Potchak; thence continuing along lands of said Potchak, and along lands of, now or formerly, Eileen Gannon and David R. Garman, respectively S 34° 41' 57" E, 435.79' to a point, said point being a rebar set in line with the North side of Oak Road (T-341); thence continuing along the North side of Oak Road (T-341) N 67° 29' 27" E, 200.63' to a point, said point being a rebar pin set in or near the North side of Oak Road (T-341); thence crossing Oak Road (T-341) and continuing along lands of, now or formerly, Clarence M. Wright, respectively, S 43° 54' 34" E, 288.00' to a point, said point being a rebar pin set in or near the North side of King Pen Road (T-490); thence continuing along the North side of King Pen Road (T-490) N 23° 35' 16" E, 386.69' to a point the Place of BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING thereout and therefrom a two (2) acre tract of land which Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong a/k/a Ruth Ann DeLong, granted and conveyed unto Joseph H. DeLong and Rhiannon DeLong by deed dated April 17, 2014 and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Lancaster County in as Instrument No. 6141472 on May 1, 2014.

BEING Lot No. 2, Block "A" in the Minor Subdivision Plan of Lots for Joseph L. DeLong as recorded in Instrument No. 2014-0029-J.

PIN 380-40653-0-0000

BEING the same premises which Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth Ann DeLong, husband and wife, and H. Lee DeLong, Single, by Deed dated 01/21/1966 and recorded 01/21/1966 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Lancaster in Deed Book I, Volume 55, Page 772, granted and conveyed unto Joseph L. DeLong.

AND ALSO BEING the same premises which Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong, husband and wife, by Deed dated 09/14/1989 and recorded 09/20/1989 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Lancaster in Record Book 2734, Page 242, granted and conveyed unto Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong, husband and wife, as tenants in common.

AND ALSO BEING the same premises which Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong a/k/a Ruth Ann DeLong, husband and wife, by Corrective Deed dated 03/20/2007 and recorded 03/30/2007 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Lancaster in Instrument No. 5606254, granted and conveyed unto Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong a/k/a Ruth Ann DeLong, husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety, as tenants in common.

AND ALSO BEING the same premises which Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong a/k/a Ruth Ann DeLong, by Deed dated 01/04/2016 and recorded 01/27/2016 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Lancaster in Instrument No. 6247828, granted and conveyed unto Joseph H. DeLong and Rhiannon DeLong, husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety, Remaindermen and Joseph L. DeLong and Ruth A. DeLong a/k/a Ruth Ann DeLong, Life Tenants.

AND said Life Estate being terminated by the Deed recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Lancaster at Instrument #6725424 on 2/23/2023.

EXHIBIT BSeller's Disclosure Statement

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS

INSPECTION	IS ADDENDUM TO TH	E AGREEME	ENT OF SALE	Ξ	March 25, 2023
RE: PROPER	TY: 627 King Pen Rd	····		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
SELLER:	Joseph and Rhiann	on DeLong			
PURCHASER	<u>:</u>	19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-1			
DATE OF AGI	REEMENT: <u>3/25/2023</u> ,	SETTLEMENT	DATE:	, SALE PRICE: \$	
that such proplead poisoning disabilities, reparticular risk any information buyer of any inform	eer of any interest in residently may present exposuring. Lead poisoning in you duced intelligence quotient to pregnant women. The son on lead-based paint had prior to purchase. The soure (Please initial) resence of lead-based paint X Known lead-based paint X Known lead-based paint you would be soure to purchase.	e to lead from ung children i ent, behavioral seller of any int cards from risk azards. A risk nt and/or lead- paint and/or lead-	lead-based par may produce particles of the problems, and the erest in resident assessments of assessment of the erest particles. The problems of the erest particles of the erest part	int that may place young permanent neurological and impaired memory. Lential real property is requor inspections in the sellor inspection for possible azards (check one below	esent in the housing (explain):
(b)	Records and Reports a Seller has provided	vailable to the the purchaser	seller (check o with all availat	•	zards in the housing. pertaining to lead-based paint
Purchaser's A <u>x</u> (c) <u>x</u> (d) (e)	housing. Acknowledgment (Please Purchaser has received Purchaser has received Purchaser has (check on Received a 10-day inspection of the preserved and the	e initial) I copies of all in I the pamphlet one below): opportunity (openies of lead- nity to conduct	nformation liste Protect Your F or mutually ag based paint or	ed above. Family From Lead in You reed upon period) to co lead-based paint hazaro	onduct a risk assessment or
	of Accuracy	information a	bove and certii	y, to the best of their kn	nowledge, that the information
Seller		_ Date	Seller		Date
Purchaser		Date	Purchase	er	Date